
 

 

 

Date:   July 17, 2017  
 

To:   Interested Person  
 

From:   Ethan Brown , Land Use Services  
  503 -823 -7920  / Ethan.Brown@portlandoregon.gov   

 

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN 
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD  
 
The Bureau of Development Services has  approved a proposal in your neighborhood.  The 
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.  
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website 
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 . Click on the District Coalition then 
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number.  If you disagree with the decision, you 
can appeal.  Information on ho w to do so is included at the end of this decision.  
 

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU  17 -161419  EN   
 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant/Owner:  Ali Young | Portland Bureau of Environmental Services  

1120 SW 5th Ave, Rm 1000  
Portland, OR 97204  
Phone: 503 -823 -5781  
Ali.Young@portlandoregon.gov   
 

Site Address:  8405 SE 44TH AVE  
 
Legal Description:  BLOCK 45  LOT 8, ERROL HTS  
Tax Account No .:  R255308440  
State ID No.:  1S2E19CC  06700  
Quarter Section:  3835  
 
Neighborhood:  Ardenwald -Johnson Creek, contact Lisa Gunion -Rinker at 

astrantialgr@gmail.com  & Woodstock, contact Terry Griffiths at 503 -
771 -0011 . 

Business District:  Woodstock Community Business Association, contact Ann Sanderson 
at anndango@gmail.com  

District Coalition:  Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503 -232 -0010.  
 
Plan District:  Johnson Creek Ba sin Plan District - Floodplain  

Other Designations:  Resource Site #7 ð Johnson Creek Basin Protection Plan ; 100 -Year 

Floodplain ; Floodway  
 

Zoning:  Base Zone s: Open Space (OS) , Residential 5,000 (R5)  

 Overlay Zones: Environmental Protection (p), Conservation  (c) 

 
Case Type:  EN ð Environmental Review  
Procedure:  Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.  

mailto:Ethan.Brown@portlandoregon.gov
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
mailto:Ali.Young@portlandoregon.gov
https://www.portlandmaps.com/detail/property/8405-SE-44TH-AVE/R158248_did/
mailto:astrantialgr@gmail.com
mailto:anndango@gmail.com
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PROPOSAL : 
The applicant proposes improvements to the disposal of stormwater from an area of impervious 
surfaces adjacent to John son and Errol Creeks. Currently, stormwater runoff flows from 
approximately 1.2 acres of impervious surfaces down the steeply sloped SE 45 th  Avenue, 
bypasses the in -street catch basins, and along with parking lot runoff from SE Harney Street, 
drains untrea ted into the Errol Creek Confluence Restoration Area (to the north of SE Harney 
Street and the project site).  
 
With the proposed project, the applicant proposes to collect and treat runoff by grading SE 
Harney Street to shed stormwater away from the Errol  Creek Confluence, and instead towards 
a proposed 2,200 square foot water quality treatment facility. The facility will be created by 
removing 212 cubic yards of material from an existing road ditch and surrounding area to the 
south of SE Harney Street. Th e unlined facility will be planted with native wetland and riparian 
plants and will range from 0 to 1.5 feet deep. The proposed facility will overflow through an 8 -
inch outfall pipe to Johnson Creek. The applicant is not proposing a new outfall, rather, th is 
proposal will slipline  and improve an existing 10 -inch corrugated metal drain pipe that is 
sagging in the middle. The 8 -inch pipe will also extend from the existing pipe to the water 
quality facility.   
 
The proposal would remove 30 trees with diameters at breast height greater than 6 -inches. Of 
these, 14 trees are in the transition area, while the remaining 16 are in the resource area of the 
Environmental Conservation overlay zone. The applicant proposes to replace these trees with 
32 native trees and 31 0 native shrubs, in addition to other proposed wetland plantings.  
 
The site is located partially in the Environmental Conservation and Protection overlay zones; 
therefore, certain standards must be met to allow work to occur by right. In this case, the 
pr oposed tree removals exceed 33.430.140.J and 33.430.175.D. In addition, the proposed 
outfall pipe does not meet the standards for tree removal (33.430.180.C -D) and the standard 
for maximum pipe size (33.430.180.H). For these reasons, environmental review i s required.  
 
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA : 
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.  The 
relevant criteria are:  
 
< Section 33.430.2 50 A.  Public safety facilities, rights -of -way, driveways, walkways, 

outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, 
and Planned Unit Developments  
 

< Section 33.430.250 E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or 
within the Transition Area only  

 

 
 

ANALYSIS  
 
Site and Vicinity:  The area of proposed work includes SE Harney Street between SE 44 th  Ave. 
and Johnson Creek , as well as 22,785 s quare feet  of BES -owned land which is part of the 
Tideman Johnson Natural Area . SE Harney  St.  in this area has a very narrow paved area 
without curbs or sidewalks, with a small bridge over the east leg of the oxbow in Johnson 
Creek. The creek in this area was heavily modified by a  long ago Works Progress Administration  
(WPA) project, including a waterfall and fish ladder south of the work area. The land south of 
SE Harney St. is primarily deciduous woodland.  
 
At this site, there is an  oxbow in Johnson Creek , which reaches  north of SE Harney Street  and 
connect s with Errol Creek . The site contains riparian and floodplain resources that have been  
degraded over the past century by residential development, roads, channelization of the creek, 
vegetation removal , and  the  introduction of invasive plants.  Conditions at the confluence of 
Errol and Johnson Creek s were highly modified by agricultural use of the area when wetlands 

https://www.portlandonline.com/auditor/index.cfm?c=28197&a=53343
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bps/?c=34562&a=53343
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and springs were drained or filled , and Errol Creek was straightened and channelized.  
Residential homes were built near the creek beginning in the 1940s.  During this time, riparian 
vegetation was mowed to the edge of the creek, invasive species were introduced, and a pond 
was added that draws water from Errol Creek.  
 
Significant  areas near the cr eeks stand as vegetated open space , including some former home 
sites that were publicly acquired through a willing seller program, and which have been 
restored to more natural floodplain conditions . Single -dwelling ho mes lie  adjacent to the project 
area on the north side of SE Harney  St.  and farther out in  the general vicinity. I ndustrial and 
commercial uses are located  closer to SE 45 th  Ave. and on the opposite  side of Johnson Creek.  
 
Zoning:  The zoning designation on the site includes the Open Space (OS)  and Residential 5,000 
(R5) base zone s, with Environmental Conservation (òcó), and Environmental Protection (òpó) 
overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).   
 

The Open Space  base zone is intended to preserve public and private open and natural areas to 
provi de opportunities for outdoor recreation and a contrast to the built environment, preserve 
scenic qualities and the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage system, and to 
protect sensitive or fragile environmental areas.  No new uses are propos ed within the OS zone 
and the regulations of this zone do not apply to this proposal; the OS provisions are not 
specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.  

The Residential 5,000  zone is intended to foster the development of single -dwelling re sidences 
on lots having a minimum area of 3,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth 
dimensions of 36 and 50 feet, respectively.  Newly created lots must have a maximum density 
of 1 lot per 5,000 square feet of site area. Only the proposed improvement s to the existing right -
of-way of SE Harney Street will occur within the R5 zone. No new uses are proposed within the 
R5 zone and the regulations of this zone do not apply to this proposal; the R5 provisions are 
not specifically addressed through this Envi ronmental Review.  

Environmental overlay zones  protect environmental resources and functional values that have 
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public.  The environmental regulations 
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planni ng and provide for development that is 
carefully designed to be sensitive to the siteõs protected resources. They protect the most 
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive 
urban development where resources are  less sensitive.  The purpose of this land use review is to 
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.  

The Johnson Creek Basin plan district  provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient development 
of lands which are subject to a nu mber of physical constraints, including significant natural 
resources, steep and hazardous slopes, flood plains, wetlands, and the lack of streets, sewers, 
and water services.  Tree removal that would be subject to the requirements of the plan district 
is a ddressed in this environmental review.  

 
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on 
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.  
Environmental resources and functional va lues present in environmental zones are described 
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.   

 
The project site is mapped within the Johnson Creek Basin Protection Plan (1991)  as Site # 7.  
Resources and functional values of concern  on the project site include fish and wildlife habitat, 
public park land, wetland resources, and historic and scenic resource s. According to this plan, 
the oxbow at this section of the creek was created by the WPA in the 1930õs, along with a fish 
ladder, r ock bridge, and waterfall.   
 

At the time of the study, t his stretch of the creek was found to provide  moderate to high wildlife 
habitat value.  The water is usually shallow and slow moving  through the oxbow. Portions of the 
creekbed adjacent to  the oxbow ha d been  riprapped.  There are large pieces of concrete in the 
creek.  The fish ladder and waterfall attract human visitation, resulting in garbage and 
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broken  glass scattered throughout the site.  The site is also being used for yard debris disposal. 
The remain ing riparian strip along Johnson Creek is about 25 -30 feet wide, providing shade, 
which regulates the water temperature,  enhancing habitat for f ish, and other aquatic species. 
Riprap, steep banks,  garbage, yard debris, and human use lessen t he wildlife us e of this 
stretch of the  creek.  
 
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan:  A full description of the proposal was provided on page 
two  of this report.  The following discusses development alternatives considered by the 
applicant.  The following additionally desc ribes the proposed construction management plan, 
mitigation and monitoring proposal.  
 

Development Alternatives: The applicant considered alternatives to both the overall project 

design, and for specific approaches to allowing the new stormwater facility to  drain.  
 

Alter native 1, No Build:  Doing nothing is not  considered  a viable option because untreated 

stormwater will continue to d egrade water quality and create  erosion at the Errol Confluence 
Restoration Area  
 

Alternative 2, Stormwater infrastructure in s treet only: The applicant considered installing new 

stormwater infrastructure including pipes and catch basins, and a sedimentation manhole in 
SE Harney Street to prevent disturbance in the Environmental Zone. The alternative was 
determined to  not be as ef fective as the proposed water quality facility because it would  only 
treat constituents attached to sediment particles and would  allow contaminants dissolved in 
water to pass through untreated. In addition, i t would  not a ddress water temperature issues, 
and sedimentation manholes require more maintenance  than the proposed facility . 
 

Alternative 3, Water Quality Facility only : The applicant considered the implications of  building 

the water quality facility but not improving the  existing  outfall pipe , in orde r  to prevent 
disturbance in the Environmental Zone . This alternative would ultimately  create more long -
term disturbance than Alternative 1 because t he outfall pipe is already corroding and has a 
significant sag that will prevent stormwater from properly dr aining out of the water quality 
facility. Without the addit ional length and support of a new or repaired outfall pipe, water 
would  back up into the facility and could cause the facility to flood SE 45 th  Ave.  
 

Alternative 4 (Preferred Alternative):  The pro posed alternative consists of b uilding a water 

quality facility and improving the existing outfall pipe. Pairing the water quality facility and 
outfall would do more to ensure proper drainage and avoid flooding and erosion. The applicant 
also considered se veral approaches to improving the existing outfall:  

4a: Dig a trench from the facility to Johnson Creek. This option would require moving more 
heavy equipment into the resource area than the preferred alternative.  

4b: Boring a new outfall to the creek. Thi s option would require moving more heavy 
equipment into the resource area than the preferred alternative.  

4c: (Preferred Alternative)  Sliplining the existing outfall  

 
Construction Management Plan (CMP):   

¶ To slipline  the pipe, the applicant proposes to dig a narrow trench from the water 

quality basin  to the inlet of the existing pipe , slip a new 8ó PVC pipe through the old 

pipe, grout the space between the old and new pipe, and seal the ends. The water 

quality basin and trench would be dug at the same time w ith a mini -excavator.  

¶ The applicant will limit construction to the dry season between July 1 an d August 31 to 
minimize erosion and reduce the likelihood of increased turbidity in Johnson Creek.  

¶ The applicant will stage equipment, vehicles, and plants in a  designated staging and 

stockpile area near the road and farther from the top of bank, and use a designated 

ingress/egress.  The pipe will be hauled in on  a flat bed truck  to the staging area.  

¶ The applicant will install orange construction fencing to  demarca te the  limit s of  
disturbance , as well as straw waddles  for sediment control  during construction.  
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Unavoidable Impacts :  

¶ Placement of an 8ó outfall pipe in the resource area. 

¶ Removal of 30 trees 6ó DBH or greater from the transition area and resource area o f the 
Conservation overlay zone  

¶ 212 yd³ of material will be cut from the 100 -year floodplain. All material will be hauled 
off-site.  

¶ 4 yd³ of material will be filled in the 100 -year floodplain. This material will be used to fill 
the depression around the ex isting pipe inlet and cover over the new pipe.  

 
Proposed Mitigation:   
Disturbance areas will be planted with native grass seed as temporary erosion control followed 
by planting 32 native trees and 310 native shrubs to support the value of providing fish a nd 
wildlife habitat and wetland restoration . The applicant argues for a greater quantity of shrubs 
than trees on the grounds that many tree species would fare poorly in the relatively wet 
environment of the creek banks. About 6 ,500 ft² of invasive plants w ill be removed from the 
area surrounding the facility, including blackberry, English ivy, and clematis, and  will be  
replaced with native plants .  

Monitoring Plan for Mitigation : Plantings will be maintained for the first 5 -years by watering, 
adding mulch a nd adjusting tre e stakes and ties if necessary. The site will be monitored 3 -4 
times  per  storm season to evaluate performance of the facility, plant health and the outfall.  
All disturbed areas will be monitored for five years . 
 
Land Use History:  City recor ds indicate no prior land use reviews for the subject site.  Recent 
reviews on adjacent sites within BES ownership  north of SE Harney  have pertained to related 
environmental restoration efforts, but the boundaries of those reviews discretely ended where 
thi s review begins.  
 
Agency and Neighborhood Review:  A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on 
June 12, 2017.  
 
1.  Agency Review:  The following Bureaus and agencies responded to the Notice with no 
concerns:  

¶ Bureau of Environmental Services  

¶ Bure au of Transportation Engineering and Development Review  

¶ Water Bureau  

¶ Fire Bureau  

¶ Site Development Review Section of BDS  

¶ Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division  (see below) 

¶ Life Safety Review Section of BDS  
 
Pursuant to the requirements of Title 11 for City owne d or managed sites, the applicant 
consulted with Urban Forestry through the Preliminary Project Design process. The Tree 
Inventory completed for this process is included as Exhibit A.3.  
 
2.  Neighborhood Review:  One written response has been received from e ither the 
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.  
 
One neighbor , although in support of the project as a whole,  wrote to suggest  that the project 
presents an opportunity to install an additional water main extensio n for fire service to the 
portion of SE Harney St. west of Johnson Creek. The same neighbor also pointed to additional 
property acquisition by BES for the purpose of an accurate record, although the additional lot 
is outside of the project area.  

Staff Resp onse: The additional lot was added to the zoning map as an òalso ownedó 
property. The request to extend the water main was forwarded to the applicant, who met 
with the Water Bureau to discuss the possibility to add this to the proposed work.  As 
shown in Ex hibit G.3, BES will continue working with the Water Bureau to install the 
water main extension as far as possible with the current project.  
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ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA  

33.430.250  Approval Criteria for Environmental Review   
An environmental review applic ation will be approved if the review body finds that the 
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met.  When 
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the 
development standards of Section 33 .430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria 
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development 
standard or standards.  

Findings : The approval criteria applicable to the proposed development include those found 
Sectio n 33.430.250.A and Section 33.430.250.E.  The applicant  has provided findings for these 
approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff revised these findings or added conditions, 
where necessary to meet the approval criteria.  The criteria and findings fo r Subsections  A and 
E are combined where they are similar.  Note that since this activity is neither a Public Safety 
Facility nor a Land Division or Planned Development, the criteria in Sections 33.430.250 A.2 
and A.4 do not apply and are not included.  
 
33 .430.250 A. Public safety facilities, rights -of -way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, 
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned 
Unit Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's  impact 
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the applicable 
specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met:   
 
33.430.250  E.  Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the 
Transition Area only.  In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the 
Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the 
following are met:  
 
 
E.1  Proposed development minimizes the loss of resourc es and functional values, 
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone 
without a land use review;  

Findings:  This criterion applies to the grading and creation of a stormwater facility alongside 
SE Harney  Street partia lly within the resource area of the Environmental Conservation overlay 
zone. The purpose of this criterion is to recognize that some form of development is allowed, 
consistent with the base zone standards.  Impacts of the proposed development are measured 
relative to the impacts associated with the development normally allowed by the base zo ne; in 
this case, the Open Space base zone  normally allows uses associated with Parks and Open 
Areas, including  natural areas and accessory  maintenance facilities and uti lity uses.  

The proposed development would aim to prevent erosion  into the creeks and improve related 
water quality , improving the functional values of fish and wildlife habitat.  There will be no loss 
of resource area. All disturbance outside of the water q uality facility is temporary. Disturbance 
areas will be planted with native grass seed as temporary erosion control followed by planting 
32 native trees and 310 native shrubs as mitigation for development impacts and as permanent 
erosion control. All distu rbed areas will be monitored for five years until plants are established.  

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values. 
Development will not encroach into the undisturbed areas. The adjacent areas will be fenced off 
wi th construction fencing prior to construction. Because the adjacent undisturbed area is 
public open space, the work will not encourage future development into adjacent undisturbed 
areas.  

Downstream impacts such as increased sedimentation and turbidity wil l be avoided. During 
construction the applicant will place straw waddles wherever water within the construction 
area can drain downslope per the Construction Management Plan, Exhibit C.5 . Straw waddles 
will be installed per the BES Erosion Control Manual. These will catch any temporary erosion 
caused by construction activities and prevent sediment from moving downstream.  
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For these reasons , the proposal minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, 
consistent with allowing those uses generally permi tted or allowed in the base zone without a 

land use review and this criterion is met.  

 
 
A.1. General criteria for public safety facilities, rights -of -way, driveways, walkways, 
outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developm ents,  and 
Planned Unit Developments;   
A.1.a. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least 
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other 
practicable and significantly different alte rnatives including alternatives outside the 
resource area of the environmental zone;  
 
E.2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less 
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and 
signi ficantly different alternatives;  
 
Findings:  These criteria require the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were considered 
during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would be less 
detrimental to the identified re sources and functional values.  

The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case file in 
Exhibit A.4 , and is sum marized in this report on page 4.   

The applicant demonstrates that while the outfall extension creates  disturbance in the 
environmental protection overlay , the impact of developing a water quality facility without an 
outfall, or leaving conditions as -is, would both contribute more to long -term erosion and 
degradation of the resources and their functional val ues. In addition, the alternative considered 
that would install new stormwater infrastructure (pipes, catch basins, and sedimentation 
manhole) in SE Harney Street would not treat contaminants dissolved in water and continue to 
allow this contamination to i mpact the water quality of Johnson Creek and the Errol 
Confluence Restoration Area. Furthermore, the applicant demonstrates that they have 
considered different approaches to the proposed work, but found that the proposed methods 
present the least temporary  disturbance by reducing the extent to which people and equipment 
must enter the resource area.  

These criteria are met.  
 
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values 
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;  
 
E.3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in 
areas designated to be left undisturbed;  
 
Findings:  These approval criteria require the protection of resources outside of the proposed 
disturbance area from impacts  related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of 
soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased 
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.   
 
The applicant provided a construction management pl an in the application case file ( Exhibit 
A.4, Revised Narrative ), in addition to a graphic Construction Management site plan (Exhibit 
C.5).  The Construction Management Plan is described on page 4 of this report.  
 
Construction management techniques have bee n proposed by the applicant to minimize 
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be lef t undisturbed.  The 
construction techniques proposed include:  
 

¶ Limiting construction to the dry season between July 1 and August 31 to minimiz e 
erosion.  
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¶ Staging equipment, vehicles, and plants in a designated staging and stockpile area near 
the road , outside of the environmental conservation overlay zone,  and farther from the 
top of bank, and use of a designated ingress/egress.  

¶ Installation o f orange construction fencing to serve as tree protection fencing and set 
the  limit s of the  disturbance area, and sediment control straw waddles prior to  
construction.  

 

These criteria  are  met by the proposal . 

 
A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on 
resources and functional values will be compensated for;  
 
E.4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on 
resources and functional values will be compensated for;  
 
Findings : This criteri on requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose 
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to 
replace lost resource functions and values.  The proposed mitigation plan is described on page 5  
of this report.  It will offset 4,800  square feet of permanent disturbance area  within  the 
environmental protection and conservation zones.  
 
The mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site for the following reasons:  
 

¶ The mitigation planti ng area will cover approximately 4,968 square feet. About 6 ,500 
square feet  of invasive plants will be removed from the area surrounding the facility, 
including blackberry, English ivy, and clematis, and replaced with native plants.  The 
proposed permanent disturbance within the environmental zones is approximately 
4,800 square feet; however, this area will all be replanted and could be considered 
temporary disturbance.  

¶ Disturbance areas will be planted with native grass seed as temporary erosion control . 

¶ Native vegetation removed will be replaced with 32 bare root native trees and 310 bare 
root native shrubs.  

¶ The mitigation plantings will increase species diversity to improve wildlife habitat in 
areas that have minimal native vegetation.  

¶ The plantings will p rovide assistance with pollution and nutrient retention and removal, 
sediment trapping and erosion control.  

 
 
The mitigation plantings will support the value of providing fish and wildlife life habitat and 
wetland restoration. There is expected to be signi ficant improvement to the functional values of 
fish and wildlife habitat and wetland. The restoration /mitigation  work will be a significant 
improvement. The project will significantly improve these values by rerouting stormwater away 
from important fish an d wildlife habitat, wetlands, and public park land. The project will also 
significantly improve water quality by treating stormwater before it enters the creek and 
slowing down the velocity of stormwater before it enters the creek, thereby reducing its ero sive 
potential. Finally, the project will improve vegetation by removing invasive plants and 
replanting with natives to reestablish a more functioning ecosystem.   
 
The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations outline d in 
Section 33.248.040.A -D (Landscaping and Screening).  A five-year monitoring plan is described 
above and will ensure survival of all proposed mitigation plantings.  To confirm maintenance of 
the required plantings for the initial establishment period, th e applicant will be required to 
have the plantings inspected five years after plantings are installed.  

With conditions to ensure that plantings required for this Environmental Review are 

maintained and inspected , these criteria  can be met.  
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A.1.d. Mitigati on will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or 
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the 
mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and  
 
E.5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the p roposed use or development 
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be 
better provided elsewhere; and  
 
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is 
approved by the City (such  as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and 
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to 
acquire property through eminent domain.   
 
E.6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal i nstrument that is approved 
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure 
the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire 
property through eminent domain.  

Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as 
the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on -site mitigation area.   

 

These criteria are met . 

 
A.3. Rights -of -way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilit ies;  
  
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed 
within the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant 
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of ot her practicable 
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental 
protection zone;  
 
Findings : The existing outfall to be sliplined is within the environmental protection zone. The 
proposed outfall extension would be partial ly within the environmental protection zone and 
conservation zone as well.  

This criterion requires the applicant to review alternative locations, designs and construction 
methods for the proposal, as required in approval criterion 33.430.250. A.1.a, above.  The 
primary distinction is that the focus of Approval Criterion A.3.a. is on the environmental 
protection zone.  Nonetheless, the findings provided in the response to A.1.a. do not exclude the 
protection zone, and are included here by reference.  

The appli cant demonstrates that while the outfall extension creates disturbance in the 
environmental protection overlay, the impact of developing a water quality facility without an 
outfall, or leaving conditions as -is, would both contribute more to long -term erosi on and 
degradation of the resources and their functional values. Furthermore, the applicant 
demonstrates that they have considered different approaches to the proposed work, but found 
that the proposed methods present the least temporary disturbance by red ucing the extent to 
which people and equipment must enter the resource area.  

The selected alternative has the least significant detrimental impact to identified resources and 

functional values. Therefore, this criterion is met.  

 
A.3.b. There will be no si gnificant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration, 
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and  
 
Findings:  This project directly intersects with Johnson Creek. Based on nearby monitoring, 
probable aquatic species in the creek include: sculpin, r edside shinners, speckled dace, 
steelhead trout, cutthroat trout, lamprey ammocoetes, and largescale suckers. The proposed  
outfall extension would be 2 feet  above the ordinary high water level (OHWL) and all work can 
be completed from the top of the creek bank. No new materials would enter the creek.  
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There is no need to dewater the creek and no nee d to relocate aquatic species. Furthermore, all 
work would be done during the dry season between July 1 and August 31.  
 
Furthermore, to the extent that approval criterion A.1.b. òThere will be no significant 
detrimental impact on resources and functional values in areas des ignated to be left 

undisturbed,ó is met, that, this criterion is also met .  

 
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable  alternatives with fewer 
significant detrimental impacts.   
 

Findings:  No water bodies will be crossed by the proposed development.  This criterion does not 

apply.   
 
 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
 
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to 
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process.  The plans 
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of 
Title 33 can be met, or have received a n Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior 
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.  
 

CONCLUSIONS  

The applicant proposes to regrade portions of SE Harney Street between SE 44 th  Ave and 
Johnson Creek, and create a water quality facility adjacent to the road. The applicant would 
also extend an existing outfall by 30 feet and slipline the existing outfall with a plastic lining.  
The work within the existing right -of-way, although exempt from environmental review, has 
been included to adequat ely evaluate the proposed work subject to this review. The proposal 
seeks to minimize impacts on fish and wildlife habitat, public park land, wetland resources, 
and historic and scenic resources by  reducing the long -term impacts of erosion on local water 
quality. Unavoidable impacts would be mitigated by restoring the area with new native 
vegetation and the removal of invasive plant species.  

The applicants and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable 
approval criteria with condit ions.  Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the 
following conditions.  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION  
 
Approval  of an Environmental Review for:  
Á Construction of a wa ter quality facility directly south of  SE Harney St.;  
Á Installation of an 8 -inch o utfall pipe to be sliplined into  of the existing outfall ; and,  
Á Removal of  26  trees,  
all within the Environmental Conservation and  Protection overlay zone s, and in substantial 
conformance with Exhibits C. 3-11 , as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of D evelopment 
Services on July 13, 2017 . Approval is subject to the following conditions:  

A.  The Conditions of Approval listed  below, shall be noted on appropriate plan sheets 
submitted for approval of the BES Chief Engineer pursuant to Sections 24.10.030 and 
24 .10.070 A  and the BDS Zoning Permit required below.   Plans shall include the following 
statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance wit h approved LU 
17-161419 EN Exhibits C .3 through C.11 .ó 

B.  Temporary construction fencing shall be insta lled according to tree protection measures in 
Title 11 Tree Code, chapter 11.60, except as otherwise specified below.  Temporary, 4 -foot 
high, construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for 
the approved development, a s depicted on Exhibit C.5  Construction Management Plan . 
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1.  No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved òLimits of 
Construction Disturbanceó delineated by the temporary construction fence.  All planting 
work, invasive vegetation r emoval, and other work to be done outside the Limits of 
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.  

C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a 
mitigation plan  for a total of 32 trees and  310 shrubs , in substantial conformance with 
Exhibits C.6, Planting and Mitigation Plan and C.7, Tree  Mitigation Plan.  Any plant 

substitutions shall be selected from the Portland Plant List , and shall be substantially 

equivalent in size to the original plant.  

1.  Permit plans shall show:  
a.  The location of the trees, shrubs and ground covers required by this condition to 

be planted in the mitigation area and labeled as ònew required landscapingó. The 
plans shall be to scale, and shall illustrate a naturalistic ar rangement of plants 
and should include the location, species, quantity and size of plants to be 
planted.  

b.  The applicant shall indicate on the plans selection of either tagging plants for 
identification or accompanying the BDS inspec tor for an on -site ins pection.  

Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).  

2.  Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non -native invasive plants shall be 
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handhel d 
equipment.  

3.  All trees removed for construction of this project, with trunks greater than 12 inches in 

diameter, shall be retained on the site and within the resource area of the 

Environmental zone.  

4.  If plantings are installed prior to completion of constru ction, a temporary bright orange, 
4-foot high construction fence shall be placed to protect plantings from construction 
activities.  

5.  After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection 
of mitigation plantings and final  the BDS Zoning Permit.  

6.  All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag 
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or  the 
applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate mitigation 
plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen 
and identified.   

D.  The land owner shall maintain the required plantings to ensure survival and 
replacement.  The land owner is respon sible for ongoing survival of required plantings 
during and beyond the designated five-year monitoring period.   After the 5 -year initial 
establishment period, the landowner shall:  

1.  Obtain a Zoning Permit for a fina l inspection at the end of the 5 -year maint enance and 
monitoring period.  The applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the 
site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection. The permit  must be finaled no later 
than 5  years from the final inspection for the installation of mitigati on planting, for the 
purpose of ensuring that the required plantings remain.  Any required plantings that 
have not survived must be replaced.  

2.  All  required landscaping shall  be continuously maintained , by the land owner  in a 
healthy manner , with no more tha n 15% cover by invasive species . Required plants that 
die shall  be replaced in kind . 

E.  Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the Cityõs reconsideration of 
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and / or 
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.  
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Staff Planner:  Ethan Brown  
 
 

Decision rendered by:  on July 13, 2017  
 By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services  

 
Decision mailed: July 17, 2017  
 
 
About this Decis ion. This land use decision is not a permit  for development.  Permits may be 
required prior to any work.  Contact the Development Services Center at 503 -823 -7310 for 
information about permits.  
 
Procedural Information.  The application for this land use review  was submitted on April 26, 
2017 , and was determined to be complete on May 26 , 2017 . 
 

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080  states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under 

the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided t hat the 
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days.  Therefore this 
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May  26, 2017 . 
 

ORS 227.178  states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review ap plications 

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete.  The 120 -day review period may be 
waived or extended at the request of the applicant.  In this case, the applicant did not waive or 
extend the 120 -day review period.  Unless further extended  by the applicant, the 120 days will 
expire on: September 27 , 2017.  
  
 
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.  
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the 
applicant to  show that the approval criteria are met.  The Bureau of Development Services has 
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this 
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the informatio n 
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.  This report is the 
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.  
 
Conditions of Approval.  If approved, this project may be subj ect to a number of specific 
conditions, listed above.  Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be 
documented in all related permit applications.  Plans and drawings submitted during the 
permitting process must illustrate how applicable con ditions of approval are met.  Any project 
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, 
and labeled as such.  
 
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.  As 
used  in the conditions, the term òapplicantó includes the applicant for this land use review, 
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the 
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future 
owners of the property subject to this land use review.  
 
Appealing this decision.  This decision may be appealed to the  Hearings Officer , which will 
hold a public hearing.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on July 31, 2017  at 1900 SW Fourth 
Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5 th  floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4 th  Avenue Monday through 
Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.  An appeal fee of $250 will be charged . The appeal fee 
will be refunded if the appellant prevails.  There is no fee for ONI recognize d organizations 
appealing a land use decision for property within the organizationõs boundaries. The vote to 
appeal must be in accordance with the organizationõs bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal 
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and information on fee waivers is available from BDS i n the Development Services Center. 
Please see the appeal form for additional information.  
 
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only.  Please 
call  the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 50 00, phone 503 -823 -7617 , 
to schedule an appointment.  I can provide some information over the phone.  Copies of all 
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services.  Additional 
information about the City of Portland, city bureau s, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning 
Code is available on the internet at  www.portlandonline.com . 
 
Attending the hearing.  If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will 
be notifie d of the date and time of the hearing.  The decision of the Hearings Officer  is final; any 
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days 
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830.  Contact LUBA at 
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -1283, or phone 1 -503 -373 -1265 for 
further information.  
 
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, 
in person or by letter, may preclude  an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that 
issue.  Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer  an 
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.  
 
Recording th e final decision.   
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah 
County Recorder.  

¶ Unless appealed,  the final decision will be recorded after July 31, 2017  by the Bureau of 

Development Services.  
 
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the 
Multnomah County Recorder.  
 
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development 
Services Land Use Services Division at 503 -823 -0625.   
 
Expiration of this approval.  An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is 
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.  
 
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a bui lding permit is not 
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a 
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining 
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect a t that time.  
 
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.   
 
 
Applying for your permits.  A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may 
be required before carrying out an approved project.  At the time they apply  for a permit, 
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:  
 

¶ All conditions imposed herein;  

¶ All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use 
review;  

¶ All requirements of the building code; and  

¶ All provisions of the  Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable 
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.  

http://www.ci.portland.or.us/
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EXHIBITS  

NOT ATTACHED  UNLESS  INDICATED  
 
A. Applicantõs Statement 
 1.  Original Narrative and Site Plans  
 2.  Revised Narrative, May 30, 2 017  
 3.  Tree Inventory Worksheet  
 4.  Revised Narrative, July 11, 2017  
B.  Zoning Map (attached)  
C. Plans/Drawings:  
 1.  Cover Sheet  
 2.  Existing Conditions Site Plan  
 3.  Proposed Development Site Plan (attached)  
 4.  Site Details  
 5.  Construction Management S ite Plan  (attached)  
 6.  Planting and Mitigation Plan (attached)  
 7.  Tree Mitigation Planting Plan (attached)  
 8.  Tree Survey and Protection Plan, NW quadrant  
 9.  Tree Survey and Protection Plan, NE quadrant  
 10.  Tree Survey and Protection Plan, SE quadrant  
 11.  Tree Survey and Protection Plan, SW quadrant  
D.  Notification information:  
 1.  Mailing list  
 2.  Mailed notice  
E. Agency Responses:   

1.  Bureau of Environmental Services  
2.  Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review  
3.  Water Bureau  
4.  Fire Bureau  
5.  Site Development Review Section of BDS  
6.  Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division  
7.  Life Safety Review Section of BDS  
8.  Oregon Department of State Lands  

F. Correspondence:  
 1.  Norm Jacobs, July 1, 2017: In support of proposal but suggested need for additional fire 

plug in  the project area.  
G. Other:  
 1.  Original LU Application  
 2.  Incomplete Letter  
 3.  Email from Ali Young, BES, July 12, 2017  
 
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to 
information and hearings.  Please notify us no less tha n five business days prior to the 
event if you need special accommodations.  Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503 -823 -6868).  
 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 


